operating and vehicle cost estimates for 2030. These cost estimates do not include
construction or other capital costs for maintenance capacity expansion. Instead, the cost
estimates focus on the cost to expand paratransit service from the required Core Service (1.5-
mile buffer) to serve a 3-mile buffer and to serve a 6-mile buffer. As shown in Figure 10,
expanding to a 3-mile buffer is forecast to cost an additional $5,542,199 over ongoing PAL
operating costs. This includes $3,132,559 in net operating costs (after accounting for fare
revenue) and $2,409,639 in vehicle costs.

Expanding to a 6-mile buffer is forecast to cost an additional $11,584,517 over ongoing PAL
operating costs. This includes $6,593,121 in net operating costs (after accounting for fare
revenue) and $4,991,396 in vehicle costs.
In subsequent years, operating costs are projected to escalate 3.8% percent per year and
vehicle costs would escalate at 3.5% per year. Because only one-fifth of the required fleet
would need to be replaced each year, annual vehicle costs under either scenario would be
lower than the 2030 figure.

Figure 10 Operating and Vehicle Costs in 2030 Under Expansion Scenarios
Scenario 3-Mile Buffer 6-Mile Buffer

Hours (RVH) Vehicles Hours (RVH) Vehicles
Increase 23,752 14 49,647 29

Unit cost in 2024 $109.51 $140,000 $109.51 $140,000

Annual inflation 3.8% 3.5% 3.8% 3.5%

Inflation adjustment 25% 23% 25% 23%

Subtotal cost $3,253,452 $2,409,639  $6,800,366 $4,991,396

Less fare revenues ($120,893)  ($207,245)

2030 cost with inflation $3,132,559 $2,409,639  $6,593,121 $4,991,396

Total cost (2030) *  $5,542,199   $11,584,517
*Estimates do not include costs for expanding maintenance capacity.

NFTA-Metro Paratransit Expansion Study Service Area Expansion Analysis

Nelson\Nygaard Consulting Associates, Inc. 18

2.8 ADDRESSING MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATIONAL CAPACITY NEEDS

NFTA maintains its entire PAL fleet at Frontier Garage, which lacks capacity to accommodate
any PAL fleet expansion. Expanding maintenance and operational capacity would require
additional study, including consideration of the following:
 Meeting state requirements for reducing carbon emissions by replacing existing

fleets with zero-emission vehicles (ZEVs)